The Company will accept Application Forms from 8.30am (AEDT) on 2 December 2024

(Opening Date) until 5:00pm (AEDT) on 12 December 2024 or such other date as the Directors

in their absolute discretion shall determine, subject to the requirements of the Listing Rules, the

Corporations Act and the Underwriting Agreement (Closing Date).

Prospectus Page 13

DOC ID 1257472623/V1

2.6 Minimum subscription

There is no minimum subscription for the Offers.  The Entitlement Offer is fully underwritten.

2.7 Effect on control of the Company

Please refer to Section 1.8 and 1.9 for a discussion of the control effects of the Offers and the

underwriting arrangements under a range of scenarios.

2.8 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings are

likely to be diluted by approximately 11.1% on an undiluted basis (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). For illustrative purposes,

examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holding if

Offer not

taken up

% post-

Offer

Shareholder 1  50,000,000 3.05 5,000,000  50,000,000 2.72

Shareholder 2  25,000,000 1.53 2,500,000  25,000,000 1.36

Shareholder 3  5,000,000 0.31 500,000  5,000,000 0.27

Shareholder 4  1,000,000 0.06 100,000  1,000,000 0.05

Shareholder 5  500,000 0.03 50,000  500,000 0.03

Notes:

1. Based on a share capital of 1,637,261,152 Shares as at the Record Date and assumes that no
Shares are issued (other than the New Shares) and that no Options, New Options or Performance
Rights are exercised or converted.

The dilution effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the assumption that

those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this Prospectus.

However, the subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will result in dilution.

Assuming the New Shares, New Options and Underwriter Options are issued under the Offer and

[…]

3. 13,577,414 Performance Rights, with various vesting conditions and vesting dates.

4.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June

2024 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated

form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

Prospectus Page 22

DOC ID 1257472623/V1

Audited
Balance Sheet
as at 30/06/24

Significant
changes

since
30/06/24 Effect of

Offers

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post

Offers

   ($)

($)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,561,593 0 4,636,441 8,198,034

Trade and other receivables 591,161   0 591,161

Total current assets 4,152,754 0 4,636,441 8,789,195

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 29,366   0 29,366

Total non-current assets 29,366 0 0 29,366

Total assets 4,182,120 0 4,636,441 8,818,561

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,639,163   0 2,639,163

Provisions 252,587   0 252,587

Total current liabilities 2,891,750 0 0 2,891,750

Total liabilities 2,891,750 0 0 2,891,750

Net assets (2) 1,290,370 0 4,636,441 5,926,811

Equity

Issued capital 43,388,677   4,809,455 48,198,132

Reserves (1) 14,789,750   1,675,000 16,464,750

Accumulated losses (1)(2) (56,888,057)   (1,848,014) (58,736,071)

Total equity 1,290,370 0 4,636,441 5,926,811

Notes

(1) Black & Sholes valuation method for 409,315,288 Options (being the aggregate of the

New Options and Underwriter Options).

(2)  Excludes continued trading losses from July to October 2024.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the assets and

liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between 30 June 2024

and the completion of the Offers except for movements in working capital from transactions and

expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and

commercialisation activities.